
Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

No. 

30 
42 
39 
4 

19 
41 

Class 

FA 
FC 
FC 
FF 
P2 
ASR 

PIC 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

Name 

James P. Wright 
Bill Johnson 
Eric M. Burkard 
Cliff Johnson 
Fred Michael 
Michael Major 

Hometown 

Glencoe MO 
Leawood KS 
Saint Louis MO 
Stilwell KS 
Pittsboro IN 
Collinsville IL 

Region 

STL 
KCR 
STL 
KCR 
CIN 
STL 

Member_ID 

56962 
181783_1 
427207 
117710 
112575_1 
340062 

Make-Model 

Swift DB-4 
Van Diemen RF01-2 
Mygale F2000 
Piper DF-5 
SCCA Enterprises ESR Mazda 
Elan 

Laps 

25 
24 
24 
23 
23 
14 

Best Tm 

1:00.108 
1:03.753 
1:04.223 
1:06.296 
1:06.205 
1:04.751 

Sponsor 

Portable Work Tools, Inc 
Expert Dent Repair 
Alpine Litho-Graphics 
PXP Racewear 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

New Track Record (1:04.751) for ASR by Michael Major. 

Provisional Results posted at 12:45pm 

Official Results posted at 1:50pm 

Printed: 4/2/2022 1:48:24 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

1 Lap 

Avg. Speed 

96.039 

Best Lap Tm 

1:00.108 

Best Speed 

98.822 

Best Lap by 

30 - James P. Wright 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 1-4 FA FX FE FE2 FF P1 P2 ASR FS FC F5 FF FV 

Saturday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 12:12:00 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/2/2022 12:00 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Not qualified 
DNS 

No. 

42 
39 
4 

19 
30 

41 

Class 

FC 
FC 
FF 
P2 
FA 

ASR 

PIC 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

DNS 

Name 

Bill Johnson 
Eric M. Burkard 
Cliff Johnson 
Fred Michael 
James P. Wright 

Michael Major 

Hometown 

Leawood KS 
Saint Louis MO 
Stilwell KS 
Pittsboro IN 
Glencoe MO 

Collinsville IL 

Region 

KCR 
STL 
KCR 
CIN 
STL 

STL 

Member_ID 

181783_1 
427207 
117710 
112575_1 
56962 

340062 

Make-Model 

Van Diemen RF01-2 
Mygale F2000 
Piper DF-5 
SCCA Enterprises ESR Mazda 
Swift DB-4 

Elan 

Laps 

31 
31 
30 
29 
20 

Best Tm 

1:02.972 
1:02.646 
1:04.820 
1:05.541 

59.127 

Sponsor 

Portable Work Tools, Inc 
Expert Dent Repair 
Alpine Litho-Graphics 
PXP Racewear 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 10:50 am 

Official Results posted at 11:20 am 

Printed: 4/3/2022 1:13:58 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

55.829 

Avg. Speed 

92.288 

Best Lap Tm 

59.127 

Best Speed 

100.462 

Best Lap by 

30 - James P. Wright 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 1-4 FA FX FE FE2 FF P1 P2 ASR FS FC F5 FF FV 

Sunday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (35:00 or 31 Laps) started at 10:09:25 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/3/2022 10:05 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

No. 

35 
58 
9 

36 
53 

146 
54 
7 

51 
72 
77 
20 

160 

Class 

SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 

PIC 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Name 

Richard Wiese 
Cliff White 
Tyler Fox 
Kelly Toombs 
Keith Scharf 
Kirk Collier 
Chris Funk 
Justin Lautz 
Tyler Ladd 
John Valenta 
William Kaufman 
Jay Trumbo 
David Adams 

Hometown 

Chesterfield MO 
Huntsville AL 
Kansas City MO 
Leawood KS 
St Louis MO 
Overland Park KS 
Kansas City MO 
Saint Louis MO 
Clearwater KS 
Bridegton MO 
Louisville KY 
Louisville KY 
Louisville KY 

Region 

STL 
TVR 
KCR 
KCR 
STL 
KCR 
KCR 
STL 
WICH 
STL 
KYR 
KYR 
KYR 

Member_ID 

294162 
290226 
313806 
171526_1 
130411 
165310 
179413 
465371 
512613 
235360 
658478 
672985 
648806 

Make-Model 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Laps 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
17 
16 
16 
16 
15 
14 

Best Tm 

1:05.998 
1:06.060 
1:07.620 
1:08.511 
1:08.308 
1:08.687 
1:08.016 
1:13.458 
1:14.170 
1:16.051 
1:16.423 
1:22.902 
1:16.507 

Sponsor 

Thank You Race Volunteers! / Hallett Race Shop 
The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports 

KC Racing 
KC Racing 

KC Racing 
Shay Roofing Inc. 
Connect Inc 
Over the Limit Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 1:35pm 

Official Race Results posted at 2:10pm 

Printed: 4/2/2022 2:10:24 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

20.493 

Avg. Speed 

86.463 

Best Lap Tm 

1:05.998 

Best Speed 

90.003 

Best Lap by 

35 - Richard Wiese 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 2 SRF SRF3 SM SMS 

Saturday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 13:05:01 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/2/2022 12:30 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Not qualified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 

35 
58 
54 
53 
9 

146 
7 

51 
72 
36 
91 

77 
160 

20 

Class 

SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SRF3 
SM 

SM 
SM 
SM 

PIC 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
2 
3 
7 
4 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 

Richard Wiese 
Cliff White 
Chris Funk 
Keith Scharf 
Tyler Fox 
Kirk Collier 
Justin Lautz 
Tyler Ladd 
John Valenta 
Kelly Toombs 
Mark Morhaus 

William Kaufman 
David Adams 
Jay Trumbo 

Hometown 

Chesterfield MO 
Huntsville AL 
Kansas City MO 
St Louis MO 
Kansas City MO 
Overland Park KS 
Saint Louis MO 
Clearwater KS 
Bridegton MO 
Leawood KS 
Pacific MO 

Louisville KY 
Louisville KY 
Louisville KY 

Region 

STL 
TVR 
KCR 
STL 
KCR 
KCR 
STL 
WICH 
STL 
KCR 
STL 

KYR 
KYR 
KYR 

Member_ID 

294162 
290226 
179413 
130411 
313806 
165310 
465371 
512613 
235360 
171526_1 
223272_1 

658478 
648806 
672985 

Make-Model 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Laps 

31 
31 
31 
31 
31 
30 
28 
28 
27 
21 
17 

Best Tm 

1:05.432 
1:06.008 
1:06.947 
1:07.126 
1:07.196 
1:07.541 
1:13.276 
1:13.875 
1:15.789 
1:07.048 
1:14.815 

Sponsor 

Thank You Race Volunteers! / Hallett Race Shop 
The Cottages/Valvoline/DN Motorsports 
KC Racing 
KC Racing 

Shay Roofing Inc. 
Connect Inc 
Over the Limit Racing 
KC Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

New Track Record (1:05.432) for SRF3 by Richard Wiese. 

Provisional Results posted at 11:35 PM 

Official Results posted at 12:05 pm 

Printed: 4/3/2022 12:03:49 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

41.125 

Avg. Speed 

89.486 

Best Lap Tm 

1:05.432 

Best Speed 

90.781 

Best Lap by 

35 - Richard Wiese 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 2 SRF SRF3 SM SMS 

Sunday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (35:00 or 31 Laps) started at 10:55:56 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/3/2022 10:55 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

No. 

50 
26 

167 
117 
37 

Class 

GT2 
T1 
GT2 
AS 
AS 

PIC 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

Name 

Mike McGinley 
Chris Edens 
Steve Leidholdt 
Andy Schniedermeyer 
Curt Faigle 

Hometown 

Overland Park KS 
Sherwood AR 
Chesterfield MO 
Florissant MO 
Florissant MO 

Region 

KCR 
ARK 
STL 
STL 
STL 

Member_ID 

297151 
364995 
499128 
481515 
260709 

Make-Model 

Chevrolet Corvette 
Mazdaspeed MX5 
Ford Mustang/Howe 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Camaro 

Laps 

22 
22 
22 
20 
20 

Best Tm 

1:07.754 
1:06.842 
1:08.642 
1:16.228 
1:16.617 

Sponsor 

McGinley Motorsports 
Two-Six Motorsports/Sherwood Tire Pros/Whitener Racing Shocks/GLoc Brakes/Springfield Dyno 
STLCOM.COM 
Castlereagh team racing 
Castlereagh Team Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 2:30 pm 

Official Results posted at 3:05 pm 

Printed: 4/2/2022 3:07:50 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

13.182 

Avg. Speed 

86.065 

Best Lap Tm 

1:06.842 

Best Speed 

88.866 

Best Lap by 

26 - Chris Edens 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 3 GT1 GT2 GT3 AS T1 T3 STU GTA GTX PX 

Saturday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 13:56:21 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/2/2022 13:53 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

No. 

26 
167 
117 
37 
50 

Class 

T1 
GT2 
AS 
AS 
GT2 

PIC 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

Name 

Chris Edens 
Steve Leidholdt 
Andy Schniedermeyer 
Curt Faigle 
Mike McGinley 

Hometown 

Sherwood AR 
Chesterfield MO 
Florissant MO 
Florissant MO 
Overland Park KS 

Region 

ARK 
STL 
STL 
STL 
KCR 

Member_ID 

364995 
499128 
481515 
260709 
297151 

Make-Model 

Mazdaspeed MX5 
Ford Mustang/Howe 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Corvette 

Laps 

31 
31 
29 
28 
3 

Best Tm 

1:06.889 
1:08.318 
1:14.192 
1:14.466 
1:05.777 

Sponsor 

Two-Six Motorsports/Sherwood Tire Pros/Whitener Racing Shocks/GLoc Brakes/Springfield Dyno 
STLCOM.COM 
Castlereagh team racing 
Castlereagh Team Racing 
McGinley Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 1:25 pm 

Official Results posted at 2:10pm 

Printed: 4/3/2022 2:13:15 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

12.202 

Avg. Speed 

85.697 

Best Lap Tm 

1:05.777 

Best Speed 

90.305 

Best Lap by 

50 - Mike McGinley 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 3 GT1 GT2 GT3 AS T1 T3 STU GTA GTX PX 

Sunday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (35:00 or 31 Laps) started at 12:40:55 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/3/2022 12:40 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

DNF 

Not qualified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 

4 
137 

54 
65 
3 

77 
81 
72 
75 
42 
20 
45 
19 
18 

21 
160 

98 

Class 

STL 
FP 
FP 
GTL 
HP 
STL 
B-Spec 
EP 
HP 
HP 
STL 
GTL 
GTL 
HP 

EP 
STL 
T4 

PIC 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
2 
3 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 

Stephen Johnson 
Sam Henry 
Chuck Mathis 
Brad Lewis 
Chris W Albin 
William Kaufman 
Bryon Prokopf 
Mark Weber 
Jack Schulz 
Angus Crome 
Jay Trumbo 
Peter Zekert 
Christopher Lynch 
Steve Sargis 

Rick Sisk 
David Adams 
Kevin Fryer 

Hometown 

Stilwell KS 
Republic MO 
St Jacob IL 
St. Louis MO 
Maryland Hts MO 
Louisville KY 
Maryland Hts MO 
Saint Louis MO 
Monett MO 
Maryville IL 
Louisville KY 
Maryland Hts MO 
Saint Peters MO 
Frankfort IL 

Washington MO 
Louisville KY 
Bloomington IL 

Region 

KCR 
OZMT 
SILR 
STL 
SILR 
KYR 
SILR 
STL 
OZMT 
SILR 
KYR 
STL 
STL 
BVR 

STL 
KYR 
WDC 

Member_ID 

272532_1 
279229 
180832_1 
203677 
180831_1 
658478 
322859 
19811 
309043 
465628 
672985 
1000 
458810 
66290 

416882 
648806 
415019 

Make-Model 

Mazda 
Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen Rabbit 
Nissan 1200 
Volkswagen GTI 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 2 
Mazda Miata 
MG Midget 
Volkswagen GTI 
Mazda Miata 
Nissan 200SX 
Datsun 1200 
Triumph Spitfire 

Porsche 944 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda MX-5 

Laps 

22 
22 
22 
22 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
16 
13 
7 

Best Tm 

1:10.042 
1:09.119 
1:10.816 
1:13.236 
1:14.603 
1:15.642 
1:16.787 
1:17.377 
1:15.003 
1:17.322 
1:20.277 
1:10.440 
1:20.176 
1:10.405 

Sponsor 

SpringfieldDyno / Mazda / Hoosier 
AMT Racing Engines, Hoosier 
Tuna Safe 
Hoosier/247-parts.com/AMT engines 

G-LOC Brakes/Penniless Prokopf Racing 
Goodyear, Red Line, Hawk Brakes, JPM 
Automotive Archeologists 
Hoosier/Summit/Hawk/(Checkered Passed, Over the Limit, Mathis - Racing) 

Who Gives a Crap 
Hankook Tire, Zekert Racing, Modern Hot Rods 
Carbotech 

Automotive Enterprises/ Mazda/ Hoosier 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 3:10 pm 

Official Results posted at 3:35 pm 

Printed: 4/2/2022 3:31:15 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

0.278 

Avg. Speed 

82.918 

Best Lap Tm 

1:09.119 

Best Speed 

85.939 

Best Lap by 

137 - Sam Henry 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 5 EP FP HP GTL T2 T4 STL B-Spec ITA 

Saturday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 14:34:16 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/2/2022 14:30 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Not qualified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 

137 
54 
4 

45 
65 
3 

75 
91 
72 
42 
81 
19 

18 
77 
21 

160 
20 
98 

Class 

FP 
FP 
STL 
GTL 
GTL 
HP 
HP 
EP 
EP 
HP 
B-Spec 
GTL 

HP 
STL 
EP 
STL 
STL 
T4 

PIC 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
3 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 

Sam Henry 
Chuck Mathis 
Stephen Johnson 
Peter Zekert 
Brad Lewis 
Chris W Albin 
Jack Schulz 
Mark Morhaus 
Mark Weber 
Angus Crome 
Bryon Prokopf 
Christopher Lynch 

Steve Sargis 
William Kaufman 
Rick Sisk 
David Adams 
Jay Trumbo 
Kevin Fryer 

Hometown 

Republic MO 
St Jacob IL 
Stilwell KS 
Maryland Hts MO 
St. Louis MO 
Maryland Heights MO 
Monett MO 
Pacific MO 
Saint Louis MO 
Maryville IL 
Maryland Heights MO 
Saint Peters MO 

Frankfort IL 
Louisville KY 
Washington MO 
Louisville KY 
Louisville KY 
Bloomington IL 

Region 

OZMT 
SILR 
KCR 
STL 
STL 
SILR 
OZMT 
STL 
STL 
SILR 
SILR 
STL 

BVR 
KYR 
STL 
KYR 
KYR 
WDC 

Member_ID 

279229 
180832_1 
272532_1 
1000 
203677 
180831_1 
309043 
223272_1 
19811 
465628 
322859 
458810 

66290 
658478 
416882 
648806 
672985 
415019 

Make-Model 

Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen Rabbit 
Mazda 
Nissan 200SX 
Nissan 1200 
Volkswagen GTI/Golf 
MG Midget 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen Golf GTI 
Mazda 2 
Datsun 1200 

Triumph Spitfire 
Mazda Miata 
Porsche 944 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda MX-5 

Laps 

31 
31 
31 
30 
30 
30 
29 
29 
29 
29 
28 
26 

Best Tm 

1:08.807 
1:09.489 
1:09.603 
1:10.033 
1:12.156 
1:13.563 
1:14.723 
1:14.065 
1:15.915 
1:15.904 
1:16.846 
1:19.499 

Sponsor 

SpringfieldDyno / Mazda / Hoosier 
AMT Racing Engines, Hoosier 

Who Gives a Crap 
Tuna Safe 
Hoosier/247-parts.com/AMT engines 
Automotive Archeologists 

Goodyear, Red Line, Hawk Brakes, JPM 
Hoosier/Summit/Hawk/(Checkered Passed, Over the Limit, Mathis - Racing) 
G-LOC Brakes/Penniless Prokopf Racing 
Hankook Tire, Zekert Racing, Modern Hot Rods 

Carbotech 

Automotive Enterprises/ Mazda/ Hoosier 

Sorted on Laps

Text 

Provisional Results posted at 2:10pm 

Official Results posted at 2:50pm 

Printed: 4/3/2022 2:45:07 PM 

Charlene Bettinger Chief of Timing & Scoring  

Jim Richardson Race Director 

22-M-57252 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  AVRG 

Margin of Victory 

27.659 

Avg. Speed 

84.866 

Best Lap Tm 

1:08.807 

Best Speed 

86.328 

Best Lap by 

137 - Sam Henry 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MiDiv Majors 

Group 5 EP FP HP GTL T2 T4 STL B-Spec ITA 

Sunday Race OFFICIAL 

Race (35:00 or 31 Laps) started at 13:27:58 

World Wide Technology Raceway  1.650 miles 

4/3/2022 13:25 

Gateway 1.6 Sprints MIDIV Majors
St Louis/Southern Illinois

April 2 & 3 2022 - Sanction #22-M-57252
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